ENVIRONMENTAL KNOWLEDGE,
ATTITUDES, AND BEHAVIOURS: A
CROSS CULTURAL STUDY OF
MALAYSIAN CONSUMERS

Cheong Hui Lu
CGA 070147

Submitted to the Graduate School of
Business Faculty of Business and
Accountancy University of Malaya, in partial
fulfillment of the requirements for the
Degree of Master of Business Administered

JULY 2011



ABSTRACT

This study attempted to examine Malaysian consumers across multi-cultural
roots; mainly Malay, Chinese and Indian in terms of their environmental
knowledge, attitudes and behaviours. A survey was carried out using a self-
administered questionnaire. A total of 300 Malaysian respondents (150 Malays,
100 Chinese and 50 Indians) were targeted and recruited through quota-
convenience-sampling. Surveys were distributed in various locations in Klang
Valley such as hospitals, shopping malls, recreational parks, university and
business centres. The respondents were required to complete the questionnaire
in 15 minutes and return it back on the spot.

The questionnaire was divided into four parts: Part A carried open-ended
questions that measured environmental knowledge, whilst Part B and C
measured: environmental attitudes and behaviours, respectively. Part D
collected demographic data of respondents.

The results indicated that, in general, respondents’ basic environmental
knowledge was high. However, when questioned on various environmental
terms and concepts, the majority of the respondents were not familiar with most
of them. Cultural differences of respondents were observed in terms of their
environmental knowledge, attitudes and behaviours. The Chinese were actually
more knowledgeable on environmental issues, perceived environmental
problems as more severe and more willing to pay more for environmentally
friendly products than Malays or Indians. On the other hand, Indians perceived
being environmental friendly is not inconvenient and more likely to adopt
recycling act, and Malays were likely to buy environmental harmful products. The
study also found that consumers’ environmental knowledge, environmental
attitudes (severity of environmental problems and inconvenience of being
environmentally friendly) and environmental behaviour (recycling and considering
environmental issues when making a purchase) were found correlated with the
willingness to pay more for environmentally friendly products. Overall regression
analysis showed that “considering environmental issues when making a
purchase” was the most important determinant of respondents’ willingness to pay
more for environmentally friendly products.

Green marketers are encouraged to know well the “green” profile of each
ethnic group in order to develop strategies specifically targeted to them
effectively. For Chinese consumers, green marketers should advertise their
products rigorously as to instill the perception of their brands as reputable and
trustworthy brands. Specifically, advertising should be on information appeal with
potential benefits highlight in it to target this green Chinese segment. On the
other hand, to target Malay consumers, green marketers should increase their
green products availability at the most convenient locations to make green
purchasing as less hassle as possible. Finally, for Indian consumers, green
marketers might consider to produce goods that could be recycled in order to



attract this segment. Subsequently, with this valuable insights and information,
many green marketers and even Malaysian government would be able to
improve the communication effectiveness of their educational and promotional
campaign across the three ethnic groups.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| wish to express my deepest gratefulness to my supervisor, Professor
Md. Nor Othman for his invaluable assistance in the successful completion of this

study. His wise suggestions and guidance are very much appreciated.

| would like to extend my appreciation to the staffs of the office of the
Graduate School of Business, University of Malaya and to my fellow

coursemates who have helped me in this study.

To my family members and friends, | wish to express my gratitude for their

understanding and concern during the whole process of this study.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background

Objectives of the Study
Significance of the Study
Organization of the Report

2. LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2
2.3
24
2.5

2.6
2.7

Green Marketing

2.1.1 Green Products and Green Consumers

Environmental Knowledge

Environmental Attitudes

Environmental Behaviours

Profiles of Malaysian Consumers

2.5.1 Cultural Traits

2.5.2 Cultural Differences on Consumer Behaviours

2.5.3 Cultural Differences on Environmental Knowledge,
Attitudes and Behaviours

Hypotheses Development

Research Framework

3. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4
3.5
3.6

List of Hypotheses

Measurement of Constructs

3.2.1 Environmental Knowledge (Eco-literacy) Construct
3.2.2 Environmental Attitudes Constructs

3.2.3 Environmental Behaviours Constructs

Research Instrument

3.3.1 Pilot Test

Sampling Technique

Data Collection Technique

Data Analysis Technique

4. RESEARCH RESULTS

vi
viii

oA

(o]

12
12
14
16
18
18
20
20

23
24

25
25
25
26
27
30
32
34
35
36
37

38



41
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

4.6
4.7

Respondents’ Demographic Profile

Factor Analysis

Assessing the Reliability of the Constructs

Environmental Knowledge

Correlation Analysis

4.5.1 Correlation between “willingness to pay more for
environmentally friendly products” and
“environmental knowledge”

4.5.2 Correlation between “willingness to pay more for
environmentally friendly products” and
“‘environmental attitudes”

4.5.3 Correlation between “willingness to pay more for
environmentally friendly products” and
“‘environmental behaviours”

Multiple Regression Analysis

Testing Hypotheses

4.7.1 Testing Hypothesis 1

4.7.2 Testing Hypothesis 2

4.7.3 Testing Hypothesis 3

5 CONCLUSION

5.1
5.2
5.3
54
5.5

Overview of the Study

Major Research Findings
Contributions of the Study
Limitation of the Study
Suggestions for Future Research

BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDIX

38
41
43
46
48
49

50

52

53
55
95
57
59

63
63
65
68
74
74

77
82



Table
3.1
3.2
3.3
34
35

3.6

3.7
3.8

3.9
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

4.6
4.7

4.8
4.9

LIST OF TABLES

Title
Measuring environmental knowledge (eco-literacy) construct
Measuring severity of environmental problems construct
Measuring importance of being environmentally friendly construct
Measuring level of responsibility of corporations construct

Measuring inconvenience of being environmentally friendly
construct

Measuring willingness to pay more for environmentally friendly
products construct

Measuring recycling construct

Measuring considering environmental issues when making a
purchase construct

Measuring buying environmental harmful products construct
Demographic Profiles of Respondents

KMO and Barlett’s Test

Factor Analysis

Results of Reliability Test

Frequency of correct answers in the environmental knowledge
scale

List of recyclable and non-recyclable items

Correlation between “willingness to pay more environmentally
friendly products” and environmental knowledge, attitudes and
behaviours

Result of Regression Analysis

One way ANOVA and Scheffe test between ethnic groups on
environmental knowledge

Page
27
28
28
29
29

30

31
31

32
38
42
43
44
46

48
49

95
56

Vi



4.10

4.1

One way ANOVA and Scheffe test between ethnic groups on
environmental attitudes

One way ANOVA and Scheffe test between ethnic groups on
environmental behaviours

58

61

Vii



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Title Page

2.1 Research Framework 24

viii



