ENVIRONMENTAL KNOWLEDGE, ATTITUDES, AND BEHAVIOURS: A CROSS CULTURAL STUDY OF MALAYSIAN CONSUMERS

> Cheong Hui Lu CGA 070147

Submitted to the Graduate School of Business Faculty of Business and Accountancy University of Malaya, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Business Administered JULY 2011

ABSTRACT

This study attempted to examine Malaysian consumers across multi-cultural roots; mainly Malay, Chinese and Indian in terms of their environmental knowledge, attitudes and behaviours. A survey was carried out using a self-administered questionnaire. A total of 300 Malaysian respondents (150 Malays, 100 Chinese and 50 Indians) were targeted and recruited through quota-convenience-sampling. Surveys were distributed in various locations in Klang Valley such as hospitals, shopping malls, recreational parks, university and business centres. The respondents were required to complete the questionnaire in 15 minutes and return it back on the spot.

The questionnaire was divided into four parts: Part A carried open-ended questions that measured environmental knowledge, whilst Part B and C measured: environmental attitudes and behaviours, respectively. Part D collected demographic data of respondents.

The results indicated that, in general, respondents' basic environmental knowledge was high. However, when guestioned on various environmental terms and concepts, the majority of the respondents were not familiar with most of them. Cultural differences of respondents were observed in terms of their environmental knowledge, attitudes and behaviours. The Chinese were actually more knowledgeable on environmental issues, perceived environmental problems as more severe and more willing to pay more for environmentally friendly products than Malays or Indians. On the other hand, Indians perceived being environmental friendly is not inconvenient and more likely to adopt recycling act, and Malays were likely to buy environmental harmful products. The study also found that consumers' environmental knowledge, environmental attitudes (severity of environmental problems and inconvenience of being environmentally friendly) and environmental behaviour (recycling and considering environmental issues when making a purchase) were found correlated with the willingness to pay more for environmentally friendly products. Overall regression analysis showed that "considering environmental issues when making a purchase" was the most important determinant of respondents' willingness to pay more for environmentally friendly products.

Green marketers are encouraged to know well the "green" profile of each ethnic group in order to develop strategies specifically targeted to them effectively. For Chinese consumers, green marketers should advertise their products rigorously as to instill the perception of their brands as reputable and trustworthy brands. Specifically, advertising should be on information appeal with potential benefits highlight in it to target this green Chinese segment. On the other hand, to target Malay consumers, green marketers should increase their green products availability at the most convenient locations to make green purchasing as less hassle as possible. Finally, for Indian consumers, green marketers might consider to produce goods that could be recycled in order to attract this segment. Subsequently, with this valuable insights and information, many green marketers and even Malaysian government would be able to improve the communication effectiveness of their educational and promotional campaign across the three ethnic groups.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to express my deepest gratefulness to my supervisor, Professor Md. Nor Othman for his invaluable assistance in the successful completion of this study. His wise suggestions and guidance are very much appreciated.

I would like to extend my appreciation to the staffs of the office of the Graduate School of Business, University of Malaya and to my fellow coursemates who have helped me in this study.

To my family members and friends, I wish to express my gratitude for their understanding and concern during the whole process of this study.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACK TAB LIST	LE O	CT /LEDGEMENTS F CONTENTS TABLES FIGURES	i iii iv vi viii		
1.	INTF	RODUCTION	1		
	1.1	Background	1		
	1.2	Objectives of the Study	4		
	1.3	Significance of the Study	5		
	1.4	Organization of the Report	6		
2.	LITERATURE REVIEW				
	2.1	Green Marketing	8		
		2.1.1 Green Products and Green Consumers	12		
	2.2	Environmental Knowledge	12		
		Environmental Attitudes	14		
		Environmental Behaviours	16		
	2.5	Profiles of Malaysian Consumers	18		
		2.5.1 Cultural Traits	18		
		2.5.2 Cultural Differences on Consumer Behaviours2.5.3 Cultural Differences on Environmental Knowledge, Attitudes and Behaviours	20 20		
	2.6	Hypotheses Development	23		
	2.7	Research Framework	24		
3.	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 2				
	3.1	List of Hypotheses	25		
	3.2	Measurement of Constructs	25		
		3.2.1 Environmental Knowledge (Eco-literacy) Construct	26		
		3.2.2 Environmental Attitudes Constructs	27		
		3.2.3 Environmental Behaviours Constructs	30		
	3.3		32		
		3.3.1 Pilot Test	34		
	3.4	Sampling Technique	35		
	3.5	Data Collection Technique	36		
	3.6	Data Analysis Technique	37		
4.	RES	RESEARCH RESULTS			

	4.1	Respo	ondents' Demographic Profile	38
	4.2	Factor Analysis Assessing the Reliability of the Constructs		41
	4.3			43
	4.4	Enviro	onmental Knowledge	46
	4.5	Correl	ation Analysis	48
		4.5.1	Correlation between "willingness to pay more for environmentally friendly products" and "environmental knowledge"	49
		4.5.2	8	50
		4.5.3		52
	4.6	Multip	le Regression Analysis	53
	4.7	Testin	g Hypotheses	55
		4.7.1	Testing Hypothesis 1	55
		4.7.2	Testing Hypothesis 2	57
		4.7.3	Testing Hypothesis 3	59
5	CON	CLUSI	ON	63
	5.1	Overview of the Study		63
	5.2	Major	Research Findings	65
	5.3	Contri	butions of the Study	68
	5.4	Limita	tion of the Study	74
	5.5	Sugge	estions for Future Research	74
BIBL	logf	RAPHY		77
APPENDIX				

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Title	Page
3.1	Measuring environmental knowledge (eco-literacy) construct	27
3.2	Measuring severity of environmental problems construct	28
3.3	Measuring importance of being environmentally friendly construct	28
3.4	Measuring level of responsibility of corporations construct	29
3.5	Measuring inconvenience of being environmentally friendly construct	29
3.6	Measuring willingness to pay more for environmentally friendly products construct	30
3.7	Measuring recycling construct	31
3.8	Measuring considering environmental issues when making a purchase construct	31
3.9	Measuring buying environmental harmful products construct	32
4.1	Demographic Profiles of Respondents	38
4.2	KMO and Barlett's Test	42
4.3	Factor Analysis	43
4.4	Results of Reliability Test	44
4.5	Frequency of correct answers in the environmental knowledge scale	46
4.6	List of recyclable and non-recyclable items	48
4.7	Correlation between "willingness to pay more environmentally friendly products" and environmental knowledge, attitudes and behaviours	49
4.8	Result of Regression Analysis	55
4.9	One way ANOVA and Scheffe test between ethnic groups on environmental knowledge	56

- 4.10 One way ANOVA and Scheffe test between ethnic groups on 58 environmental attitudes
- 4.11 One way ANOVA and Scheffe test between ethnic groups on 61 environmental behaviours

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Title Pa	ige
-----------------	-----

2.1 Research Framework

24